Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
n

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04210504

Name of Company

7 Days Limited

g

Mark Willis, Prospect House, 11-13 Lonsdale Gardens, Tunbndge Wells, Kent, TN1 1NU

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly Fsia-oaZsummoned for 04 June 2014 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and thattheSame— WIS Uone—ateoRiInglys no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give nobice that a meebng of the creditors of the company was duly B8 ssummoned for 04 June 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account latd before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
d|5posed of and IRatthesame WL aone srcardimtyino quorum was present at the meehng

The meeling was held at Prospect House, 11-13 Lonsdale Gardens, Tunbndge Wells, Kent, TN1 1NU

The winding up covers the period from 11 October 2011 (openung of wanding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

In the absence of a quorum at the final meeting of creditors no resolution could be proposed No creditor objected to
the Liquidator having his release

Signed Date 04 June 2014

Compass Financial Recovery & Insolvency Limited
Prospect House
11-13 Lonsdale Gardens

ConR [T

05/06/2014 #294

THURSDAY

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




7 Days Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 11 October 2011 To 4 June 2014

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Plant & Machinery 1,638 67
500 00 Furmiture & Fittings 1000
103,074 00 Book Debts 100,665 41
998 00 Uncalled Share Capital NIL
14,771 00 Cash at Bank 13,131 20
NIL Prepayments NIL
Rates Refund 937 79
Bank Interest Net of Tax 123 47
Sundry Refund 20 86
116,427 40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 42000
Liguidator's Remuneration 19,227 05
Companies House Search 300
Meeting Room Hire 5000
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,160 55
Legal Fees (1) 1,000 00
Carporation Tax 219
Postage 13572
Photocopying/Stationery 248 65
Storage Costs 35770
Re-Direction of Mall 2720
Statutory Advertising 306 00
{22,938 06)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 5,396 42
(19,734 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 12,594 29
- {17,990 71)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 1,463 38
(1,463 38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(235,453 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 43,766 55
(547,268 00) Employees 15,202 62
DE 6,346 17
(56,498 00) HM Revenue & Customs-PAYE/NIC/C 1,660 03
(143,445 00) Landlord NIL
{59,734 00) Asset Finance Companies 7,159 88
{74,035 25)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(942,789.00) (0 00)

04 June 2014 12 20




7 Days Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 11 October 2011 To 4 June 2014

Sof AL £ £

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Mark Willis
Liquidator

Page 30of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 04 June 2014 12 20




The Insolvency Acts 1986 & 2000
&
insolvency Rules 1986 (with 2010 amendments)
&

7 DAYS LIMITED
(In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Liquidator’s Final Report to Creditors and Members

Dated: 1 April 2014

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Liquidator’'s Remuneration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 11 October 2013 to 1 April 2014, wath cumulative figures
for the period from 11 October 2011 to 1 April 2014

B Time Analysis (B-1) for the peniod from 11 October 2013 1o 1 April 2014 with cumulative Time
Analysis {B-2) for the Period from 11 October 2011 to 1 April 2014

C  Additiona! Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 8 (SIP3)




42

5.1

5.2

6.3

54

Shortly after appointment, | made an intial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account infermation provided by creditors esther at the
initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire My

investigations have not revealed any issues requiring further report

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank held a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets At the date of the
hquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £Nil and was subsequently agreed at £1,463

and discharged.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims paid i full on 14 September 2012 are detailed below

L : Diiclerid T
GEn | MgR g e T

Employee claims (Total | 12,595
number of clalms =10)

Department for Business | 5,396
innovation & Skills (BIS)

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £448,710 from 33 creditors As previously reported, this compared
with an estimated level of such claims of £1,042,398 in the statement of affarrs for the
Company as at 11 October 2011, There were considerable reductions to employee notice pay
claims and the landlord's claim

The Company granted a floating charge to HSBC Bank in October 2003. Accordingly, under
the provisions of s176A of the insolvency Act 1986,  was required to create a fund out of the
Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors However this is academic
since the Bank's claim was very small and discharged. There was no matenal impact on the
funds avarlable for unsecured creditors to be distributed to them by way of dividends.




7.1

72

84

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidalor's remuneration i1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration. Detaills of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

Mark Willis
Liquidator

Enc




7 Days Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

MPPSIUIA

Statement From 11/10/2013 From 11/10/2011
of Affairs To 01/04/2014 To 01/04/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 1,638 67
500.00 Furniture & Fittings NIL 10.00
103,074 00 Book Debts NIL 100,665 41
998 00 Uncalled Share Capital NIL NIL
14,771 00 Cash at Bank NIL 13,131.20
NIL Prepayments NIL NIL
Rates Refund NIL 937.79
Bank interest Net of Tax 248 123 47
Sundry Refund NIL 20,86
2.46 116,427 40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 420.00
Liquidator's Remuneration 2,227.05 19,227.05
Companies House Search NIL 300
Meeting Room Hire 50.00 50,00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,160.585
Legal Fees (1) NIL 1,000.00
Corporation Tax 2.19 2.19
Postage 60.72 135.72
Photocopying/Stationery 95.45 248,65
Storage Costs 181 55 357.70
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 27.20
Statutory Advertising NIL 306 00
(2,616 96) (22,938 06)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL 5,396.42
(19,734.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 12,694.29
NIL (17,990.71)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor NIL 1,463 38
NIL (1,463.38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{235,453.00) Trade & Expense Credttors NIL 43,766.55
(547,268 00) Employees NIL 15,202.62
DE NIL 6,346.17
(56,498.00) HM Revenue & Customs-PAYE/NIC/C NIL 1,560 03
(143,445.00) Landlord NIL NIL
(59,734.00) Asset Finance Companies NiL 7,159.88
NIL {74,035.25)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(942,789.00) (2,614.50) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY

Page2of 3

IPS SQL Ver 504

01 Apnl 2014 15 39




Page 3 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 504

NIL

Mark Willis
Liquidator

01 April 2014 15 39




€2 ¥L PLOZ WAV LO

00 | ucisJap } Jo | abeyg

spuepmQa(PaINoasun/aInoas/lejuaIa)aid/saskojdwe Bujpnpuy) Busseooid wiep J0}|PBID/SI0)PAID LM UDRED|UNILIWOY)

I0pad)

$ojes jasse @ $$9uIsNq "Aladoud/uoRoaleo 19ag/enLL jo uojusjaY/siesse Buunsly g Buunsas ‘Buipuep)
Suopes||eay }assy

suofsesuey Juapaosjue Bugebpsaaupiodal ygapmene: Z dig

suopebpsanu|

Bupuodas Aoimelg/spieoa 9580 JO AOURUBIUIRI/UCREDYROU weunueddy/dn-jes sagensiuiwpy/Sujugid esen
Aoinjels g Bujuueld g ujwpy

souocbales 8A0gE UM USNEMIPUN YoM JO UoRdRISa]

000 POLLIE)D RUMLISINGS|G [B10]

00 PoUYELD 2884 [930L
16 052 0O'P0L' ory o 000 aoo ot 050 BINOH [6304
000 000 000 )] 000 000 000 000 Buipey)
4% .7 00 ¥ ore 00 000 000 [ 34 oo Acnag
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 CBSEY O UORBSReY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suojeBpsay)
0ore 0 ey 0Z0 000 000 000 o0zo 000 QP
000 00 000 000 000 000 0o 000 SuEp oupeds 58D
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 pamIO] Wbnoug
000¥Z 00 261 0§50 000 000 o 00 W0 Supusid ¥ unpy
(3) sy Heig poddng HRUOISSN 04
Apnoy sBaiary {3809 ewyy RINOH [W0) FTL:| ¥ SRSy 10|ubg 0 JaBeusy seupng UORIUNZ NIOM JO LB SSED

1-g xjpuaddy

FLOZ/P0/L0 OL £L0Z/0L/LL M0ig
1S0d -epo) aloud
pajwn sfeq £ - LAYAL

fiewwng 3509 @ swi] 6dIS - Aug swi)




SZ ¥ ¥10Z ludy 1O

00 | ucisiap,

L jo | ebed

spuapn)(peInassun/emnaas/epualeeldsealojdue Supnpuy) Buissascid wieD JOJIPEUD/SIONPAID LM LICHEDJLNLULLDY

sioppaI)

58|85 1asSR B $50U|SNQ *ANBdaU4/UoHDS|I0 1q8d/aNLL JO UopUBeY/SIesse Buunsu g Bupnoes ‘Builspuapj

SUopEs|EsY 19SSy
suopoesues Juspacee Bugebisaaulodar yvaaomemel Z 4IS

suopednsanu)

Buplodes Ai0inIEIS/SPI00SI BSED JO BOUELBJUIR/UCREDLROU jusunuioddydn-1ag eapeasiupwpy/Buuued ases)

Kiojryeg g Buuuejd B upupy

:$3110591ED BAOGE UM UIYEP3PUN YoM Jo uopdpasaq

000 PALIIRLD SILMUBEINGSIT IMOL

oo POWIBL) 886 ] [H0L
68 90z 08'Z6L'0Z 09 L6 000 -2 Q0 ET 0L'es ore SNOH [RoL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bupey)
iy 80T 00€£8'2 064 000 000 ok [+ IF e Lang
16 LEZ 05'288'T 4] 94 000 0o oo 0L 08 [ S}9EEY O WORES|E0Y
0e 6z 05 8ZL'L 00g 000 ore oro oge 090 suogedpseau;
G566t 05'8E9'6 oger 000 5. o0l or 82 L% 4 IOHPAID
e8Iz 00 61 060 00 00 0L0 08’0 000 YR Speds 888D
000 00 0go 000 000 000 000 000 Plamiog Jbnoug
£t 611 00 Spr'E oZ 61 000 09t 0201 09g oEs Bupuald § URipy
(3) s1ay MRS Woddng SIBLOISS9 00
Apnop ebesaay {3) 1503 swyy SINOH )0 L dia T SRSy JOUEG IO sabeuey Jeueg uo[IIng Y0p Jo L]

Z-9 XIpuaddy

YL0Z0/L0 OL LLOZ/OM)L "Wl
180d opoD 1waford
pajjwn sAeq /£ - LAVQL

Arewwng 3509 @ swl] 6dIS - Anug swiy




Appendix C

COMPASS FINANCIAL RECOVERY & INSOLVENCY LIMITED
FEE CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Detalls about how an office holder's fees are approved in any insclvency procedure are available in a series
of guldes Issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) Copies of these guides can be accessad at
www.r3.0org.uk, or a hard copy may be requested from Compass Financial recovery & Insclvency Ltd

Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneration has been approved a penodic report wilt be provided to
any Committee and also to each creditor. This will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn, the
time costs incurred and the average rates of such costs per type of work. The report will also (in respect of
assignments commenced after 6 Apnl 2010) advise creditors how they can obtain further information and/or
seek to challenge the remuneration.

Time cost basis

This is the basls that we use in the majority of our cases, and we use charge out rates appropnate to the
skills and expetience of any member of staff and the work they perform. In this regard:

Office Holders and staff are afiocated a charge out rate which s reviewed periodically
Time is recorded in 6 minute units

All case related administration including cashiering will be charged to the estate

Post appointment fees other than the final fee will be drawn in arrears

Time billed is subject to VAT

* & & 9 @

With effect from 1% January 2012 the charge out rates are-

20131
«  Office holder £320 per hour £300
+ Manager £240 per hour £225
*  Administrators £150 per hour £140
v Assistents and Support staff £100 per hour £90
Disbursement policy

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation will be fully disclosed to creditors. They are
categorized as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1: These will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services spedifically identifiable to
the case and referable to an invoice. These disbursements are recoverable In full without the pnor approval
of creditors. Examples are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, Insurances,
company search fees, external printing and postage (charged at cost).

Category 2: These are expenses incurred by Compass Finandial Recovery & Insolvency Ltd relevant to the
case which are not evidenced by a third party involce. They are recoverable In full subject to the basis of the
charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples and their proposed recovery rates are.

Photocopying and printing will be charged at 10 pence per sheet.
Incoming faxes will be charged at 20 pence per sheet.

Outgoing faxes will be charged at 10 pence per sheet

File opening charge £5 per lever arch file.

Letterhead will be charged at 15 pence per sheet,

Internal storage will be charged at £50 per box per annum
Internal Meeting room hire will be charged at £50 per meeting
Mileage s charged at 60 pence per mile

* & 2 & » 8 e 0




